6.5.3. In addition to the redistribution of some traffic onto Hareness Road, the only significant
traffic operational difference between the Do-Minimum and Do-Something is the improved
journey time on Coast Road due to the removal of traffic signals at the railway crossing.

6.5.4. These journey time savings (in 2027), shown in Table 6.6 are predicted to be:

Table 6.6 - Average Journey Time Savings Per Vehicle - 2027 Opening Year

Journey Time Savings
(Seconds)

AM Peak
Eastbound -8

Westbound -18

Inter Peak
Eastbound -7

Westbound -2

PM Peak Eastbound -7

Page 189

Aberdeen South Harbour Link Road
DMRB Stage 3 Scheme Assessment Report

65207249-SWE-ZZ-00-T-Z-30000 | P02 Page 84 of 156

Journey Time Savings
(Seconds)

Westbound -17

 Economic Performance of Options

6.6.1. An economic assessment has been undertaken for the Preferred Option and is described
in detail in the Outline Business Case. In summary the costs, benefits and subsequent
benefit cost ratio are shown in Table 6.7. All values presented within the table below are
in 2010 prices and reported in millions of pounds.

Table 6.7 - Preferred Option Economic Assessment

Item
‘Without Policy’
High Traffic
Scenario (£m's)

‘With Policy’ Low
Traffic Scenario
(£m's)

Accidents £1.11 £0.11
Air quality (MEC's from AMAT) £0.06 £0.06
Noise (MEC's from AMAT) £0.02 £0.02
Greenhouse Gases -£0.42 £0.05
Active Travel £0.20 £0.20

Economic efficiency: consumer users (commuting) £1.49 £0.72

Economic efficiency: consumer users (other) £3.74 £1.48

Economic efficiency: business users and providers £4.31 £2.18

Wider public finances -£0.18 -£0.06

Level 1 present value of benefits (PVB) £10.33 £4.77

Broad transport budget present value of costs (PVC) £13.61 £13.61

Net present value (NPV) -£3.28 -£8.85
Level 1 benefit to cost ratio (BCR) 0.76 0.35

WI 1 – 10% uplift as a result of imperfectly competitive
markets £0.43 £0.55

WI 2 – 40% uplift as a result of labour supply impacts £1.73 £2.18
WI 3 – 30% uplift as a result of a move to more
productive jobs  £1.29  £1.64

Level 2 PVB £3.45 £1.75

Adjusted PVB (level 1 + level 2) £13.79 £6.51

Page 190

Aberdeen South Harbour Link Road
DMRB Stage 3 Scheme Assessment Report

65207249-SWE-ZZ-00-T-Z-30000 | P02 Page 85 of 156

Item
‘Without Policy’
High Traffic
Scenario (£m's)

‘With Policy’ Low
Traffic Scenario
(£m's)

PVC £13.61 £13.61
Adjusted NPV (level 1 + level 2) £0.17 -£7.10
Adjusted BCR (level 1 + level 2) 1.01 0.48

6.6.2. Under the ‘Without Policy’ scenario, the ASHLR scheme can achieve an adjusted, or
‘Level 2’ benefit to cost ratio (BCR) of 0.48 when considering all the monetised
assessments that have been undertaken as part of the economic case. Under the ‘With
Policy’ scenario, the ASHLR scheme can achieve an adjusted BCR of 1.01.

Page 191

Aberdeen South Harbour Link Road
DMRB Stage 3 Scheme Assessment Report

65207249-SWE-ZZ-00-T-Z-30000 | P02 Page 86 of 156

7. Environmental Assessment
 Introduction

7.1.1. This chapter presents an environmental assessment of the construction and operational
phases of the proposed scheme to identify any significant impacts from an environmental